
Efficacy and Safety of Dapagliflozin in Patients With Heart Failure and Previous Myocardial Infarction: 
A Participant-level Pooled Analysis of DAPA-HF and DELIVER

• Patients with heart failure (HF) and history of 
myocardial infarction (MI) may represent a distinct 
subpopulation with unique pathways of disease 
progression and elevated risk of clinical events. 

• Sodium-glucose co-transporter 2 (SGLT2) inhibitors 
have been shown to reduce cardiovascular death and 
HF events in a broad range of patients with HF. 

• Whether SGLT2 inhibitors may modify clinical 
trajectory in such individuals is uncertain.

• This pooled participant-level analysis, we examined 
the efficacy and safety of dapagliflozin according to 
history of MI in patients with HF across the spectrum 
of ejection fraction.
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• The DAPA-HF and DELIVER trials compared 
dapagliflozin with placebo in patients with 
symptomatic HF with left ventricular ejection fraction 
(LVEF) ≤40% and >40%, respectively.

• Patients were categorized by history of MI at baseline.
• Event rates across the LVEF spectrum according to 

history of MI were examined by Poisson regression 
using restricted cubic splines.

• The association between history of MI and clinical 
events was examined using Cox proportional hazard 
models.

• Treatment effects of dapagliflozin compared with 
placebo were analyzed by Cox proportional hazard 
models.

• Additional models further analyzed treatment effect 
modifications as a continuous function of LVEF using 
Poisson regression models with baseline LVEF 
expressed by restricted cubic splines.

• Safety outcomes according to history of MI were 
examined by logistic regression models with 
interaction terms.

BACKGROUND

Figure 1. Incidence Rates of Key Outcomes Across the 
LVEF Spectrum by History of Myocardial Infarction

Table 1. Baseline Characteristics

• History of MI confers increased risks of adverse cardiovascular outcomes 
in patients with HF across the LVEF spectrum, even among those with 
preserved ejection fraction. 

• Dapagliflozin consistently and safely reduces the risk of cardiovascular 
death or worsening HF, regardless of previous MI. 

• Ongoing trials are actively examining SGLT2 inhibitors when introduced 
early after acute MI.

CONCLUSION

Figure 3. Effect of Dapagliflozin according to History of 
Myocardial Infarction across the LVEF Spectrum

Figure 4. Serious Adverse Events and Treatment Discontinuation 
According to History of Myocardial Infarction

Figure 2. Effect of Dapagliflozin according to History of 
Myocardial Infarction
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P-value
Previous Myocardial 

Infarction
(n=3731)

No previous Myocardial 
Infarction
(n=7276) 

Characteristic

<0.00168.7   ± 9.769.7   ± 10.8Age
<0.0012825  (75.7%)4326  (59.5%)Men
<0.001Race, n (%)

2814   (75.4%)4958   (68.1%)White
683   (18.3%)1707   (23.5%)Asian
100   (2.7 %)285   (3.9 %)Black Or African American

68    (1.8 %)125   (1.7 %)American Indian Or Alaska
Native

66    (1.8 %)201   (2.8 %)Other
<0.0011312  (35.2%)4125  (56.7%)Atrial Fib/Flutter
<0.001441  (11.8%)622  (8.5 %)Stroke
<0.0012801  (75.1%)4059  (55.8%)Dyslipidemia
<0.0011835  (49.2%)2954  (40.6%)Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus
0.0453114  (83.5%)5961  (81.9%)Hypertension
0.201655  (44.4%)3135  (43.1%)Prior HF Hospitalization

<0.0011019  (27.3%)557  (7.7 %)Coronary Artery Bypass Graft
<0.00128.6   ± 5.529.4   ± 6.4Body Mass Index (kg/m2)
<0.001124.3  ± 15.5126.1  ± 16.4Systolic Blood Pressure (mmHg)
<0.00169.5   ± 10.972.5   ± 12.0Pulse (beats/min)

0.05NYHA Class at Baseline, n (%)
0     (0.0 %)1     (0.0 %)I

2639   (70.7%)5277   (72.5%)II
1077   (28.9%)1952   (26.8%)III

15    (0.4 %)46    (0.6 %)IV
0.2871.9   ± 21.771.4   ± 22.2KCCQ-TSS

<0.001LVEF category, n (%)
2093   (56.1%)2654   (36.5%)≤ 40 (%)
833   (22.3%)1280   (17.6%)41-49 (%)
805   (21.6%)3342   (45.9%)≥ 50 (%)

<0.0011728   [1137, 2765]1509   [1009, 2438]NT-proBNP in AFF (ECG)
<0.0011015   [602, 1898]926    [547, 1772]NT-proBNP when no AFF (ECG)

0.4562.9   ± 18.863.2   ± 19.7Baseline eGFR (mL/min/1.73m2)
<0.0016.7    ± 1.56.5    ± 1.3HbA1c (%)

39%
42%42%

46%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

No previous MI
(n=7276)

Previous MI
(n=3731)

Pr
op

or
tio

n 
of

Pa
tie

nt
s

Any Serious Adverse Event (including Death)

Dapagliflozin Placebo

Pinteraction between treatment effect and history of MI= 0.65 

13% 12%13% 12%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

No previous MI
(n=7276)

Previous MI
(n=3731)

Pr
op

or
tio

n 
of

Pa
tie

nt
s

Treatment Discontinuation (any Reason)

Dapagliflozin Placebo

Pinteraction between treatment effect and history of MI= 0.85 

2

5

10

20

30

In
ci

de
nc

e 
R

at
e

15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75
Baseline LVEF (%)

MACE

5

10

20

30

In
ci

de
nc

e 
R

at
e

15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75
Baseline LVEF (%)

All-cause Death

5

10

20

30

In
ci

de
nc

e 
R

at
e

15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75
Baseline LVEF (%)

HF Event

5

10

20

30

In
cid

en
ce

 R
at

e

15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75
Baseline LVEF (%)

Primary Outcome

2

5

10

20

30

In
ci

de
nc

e 
R

at
e

15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75
Baseline LVEF (%)

CV Death

Previous MI

No previous MI

0.76 (0.68, 0.85)
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No. of Events / No. of Patients
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